# 503575784 11/18/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3622411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GIORGIO DEL FABRO	11/18/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M.E.P. MACCHINE ELETTRONICHE PIEGATRICI SPA
Street Address:	VIA LEONARDO DA VINCI, 20
City:	REANA DEL ROJALE
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	33010

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14892132

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6124553800 **Email:** ykase@hsml.com

Correspondent Name: HAMRE, SCHUMANN, MUELLER & LARSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2902

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20013.0281USWO		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CURTIS B. HAMRE	
SIGNATURE:	/Curtis B. Hamre/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_0281#page1.tif source=Assignment\_0281#page2.tif

PATENT 503575784 REEL: 037076 FRAME: 0878

Docket No.

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS,

1. Giorgio DEL FABRO residing at Via Zanon, 18/10 – 33100 Udine, Italy and a citizen of Italy

	NED") has made an invention and has executed an nited States for this invention which was filed on
	CHINE FOR BENDING METAL PRODUCTS
AND CORRESPONDING BENDIN	G METHOD, and which has been given
application serial number	
and	

WHEREAS M.E.P. MACCHINE ELETTRONICHE PIEGATRICI SPA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") a corporation organized under the laws of the Italy and having an office and place of business at Via Leonardo da Vinci, 20, 33010 Reana del Rojale, Italy

wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application and any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, THE UNDERSIGNED hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representative and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention disclosed in said application, and in and to said application, as well as to all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and THE UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby agrees that THE UNDERSIGNED, his executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to the UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the

PATENT REEL: 037076 FRAME: 0879 said invention, patent applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

THE UNDERSIGNED represents and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the UNDERSIGNED, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the UNDERSIGNED.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED has hereunto set his hand on the dates indicated below.

1. Giorgio DE FABRO

18/11/2015

Date

PATENT REEL: 037076 FRAME: 0880

**RECORDED: 11/18/2015**